2011-2012 H 78 &1 & [Notd o S=1E 2159 3 00 181 & cledl ddb uga &1 il Y a1l &,
IS ARG gl ol ¥&1 & S QI H1rer &1 91 &1 & 6 <11 00 &1 &1 gevvrd ©ed &, 918
g feha &1 E-'T, qre public consumption &I E-'T, Y & G EEIRET £ IR SUPT Sl I
STea | ATE {1 =0

MR. CHAIRMAN: One guestion only please. Please do not interrupt.

sff Ferae agadt : AT S, 1R1HeT 4 A1 fd 91 S 91T & IS assessment T
BHATT 2, S5 gl Bls SIid T USdlel A0 HRATs & AR IT$ 997 TR 10 € 3R 39
3R TR AT T faa aeh Tl Aehil? S WA Bl ST a1 311 & b S STa-USaid 88 &
AT E, g5 &, AT STH 1 RUIE T €72

sft forfem ware - gvafar S, STgi 9@ Siig-Usdiel &1 9aTd 2, S9b ol gex-9ral 97
2 b amIm T o0 famT &1 e 3= &, a1 = a1 ol ol &1 T 1 € TR See-vel 9=t &1
£ o gV & 00 Tl & Rotd a1 gawim de w2 &)

Transfer of Alliance Airlines Airhostesses to LA.

*366.SHRI BHARATKUMAR RAUT: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to

state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 35 Delhi based aithostesses working for Alliance Airlines

earlier have now been working on Indian Airlines (1.4.) flights on regular basis;

(b) whether the Alliance Airlines have received a demand from the cabin crew to transfer

their services to National Aviation Company of India Limited (NACIL); and
(c) What action Government proposes to take in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI PRAFUL PATEL ):
(a) Yes, Sir, Aliance Airines’ Boeing aircraft were converted to freighters, hence the 45 in
number Cabin Crew working on these aircraft were redeployed in order not a terminate their

services.

(b) and (c) The matter is part of the integration process and under consideration of the

Airline.

MR. BHARATKUMAR RAUT: Hon. Chairman, Sir, | am really surprised by the answer that
has been given by the hon. Minister. On the one hand, the Government and the Chairman of
NACIL keep saving that one reason for NACIL going in red is because it is over-employed. On
the other hand, you are transferring the services of something else to this Airline. Fine, you are
into good labour practice. Once you have transferred their services to Indian Airlines from
Alliance Airlines, then, is it not the duty of NACIL and the Government to ensure that their
allowances and the service conditions remain the same on par with the Indian Airlines? They
work the same way. They try the same way but their allowances are different. How does the

Government explain this?
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SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Sir, | am very happy that the hon. Member is also representing a
large section of the employees’ interest in Air India and he comes from my State. So | know the
kind of interest he has heen taking. All | would like to state here is, Sir, that in the case of
Alliance Air staff, Alliance Air has gradually been coming down in terms of fleet strength because,
as we all know, we have a reduced role of Alliance Air and a larger role for Air India, both
domestic and international. This staffs were, of course, employed by the erstwhile Alliance Air
and they would have, otherwise, been terminated, because they were on the Fixed Term
Employment Agreement. It all depends on the number of hours one flies. It is based on that, one
will get emoluments and one will have a fixed term. There were two options. One is either to
terminate their services, or, in the larger interest, redeploy them. As you have rightly said, some
representations did come from employees saying why they should lose their job since they have
worked for a considerable number of days. That is why, in the larger interest, | think, we should
all appreciate, we have given them the similar arrangement to continue while they work with Air
India. So, | think, there is no reason to ask them to appear for interview, because the terms and
conditions for employment in NACIL mandates them to go through fresh interview and other
process and there is also a possihility that since many people are over-aged or due to other
reasons they may not be able to get employment again. So, | think, it is a fair arrangement

keeping the employees interest in mind.

SHRI BHARATKUMAR RAUT: Sir, many-a-time, half truth is worse than the complete

untruth. Anyway, | leave it to the hon. Minister.

Mow, the guestion is, Alliance Air, Indian Airlines, Air India, Air India Express and so many
other companies came under one umbrella — NACIL. When this company was formed and
before merger of all these companies into NACIL, an assurance was given that the service
conditions, allowance, salary structure, etc., will be uniform. Now, three yvears have passed, |
ask the hon. Minister as to when is he going to bring in common code of service conditions and

allowance in the NACIL in which Alliance Air is also a part.

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL : Sir, let me clarify that there is no half truth or anything of that sort.
YWhatever | have stated is the factual position. | don’t agree with the hon. Member. What | have

said is the absolute truth. There is nothing like half truth.

After the merger, one of the long-term objectives is to unify and bring all employees under
one service conditions. The idea is, under NACIL, everybody should have a similar treatment.
This is an on-going process. Yes; certain things may have been achieved. Time-frames may not
have been met. But, at the same time, the ohjective and the commitment of the Government is
to see that the interests of all the employees are not only protected but they all come under a

uniform service code.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine

*367.SHRI SABIR ALL:
SHRI MOHAMMED ADEEB:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine (CCRUM) has failed to
achieve its objectives; and

(b) ifso, the steps taken by Govemment to set it right?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD): (a)
and (b) No, Sir. The Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine (CCRUM) was set up in
the year 1979, with nineteen stated objectives which infer- aliainclude, fundamental research,
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